National Online Registry (NOR) SOP
11/2017
The National Online Registries (NOR) is an external website and also goes by the name of Motor Carrier Information Exchange (MCInfo).  NOR is a subsidiary of NIC, Inc.  NIC Inc. is the nation's leading provider of official government portals, online services, and secure payment processing solutions. The NIC family of companies provides eGovernment solutions for more than 3,500 federal, state, and local agencies in the United States.
OUR PA’s USE:				NOR User Website:		https://www.mcinfo.org/nor/user
AIG ADMINSTRATORS ACCESS:	NOR Admin Website:	https://www.mcinfo.org/nor/admin
Here is the description of what it does:
“The Motor Carrier Information Exchange (MCinfo) application enables electronic filing of a variety of insurance certificates in multiple states from one easy to navigate website www.mcinfo.org.  Insurance companies and MGAs can file one certificate for a carrier and choose from multiple states where the carrier wishes to operate. MCinfo automatically takes care of the distribution to the respective states.”

ACCESSING NOR AS THE ADMINISTRATOR:
Enter the AIG Administrator ID (aladm1172) and Password (Aug17aug) and press SUBMIT:
(You are prompted from time to time to change the password – if it is unknown, contact NOR representative noted below) 



This brings you to the Company Profile screen and you now have access:

























ADDING A NEW NOR USER:
Most of the time, AIG Program Compliance (PC) is contacted by the Program Manager in order to get access to the NOR system for one or more of their Program Administrators (PA).  AIG PC will require the name and email address of each person requiring access to the system.  AIG PC logs into the NOR system as the Administrator and goes to the “MANAGE USER” tab.





Once at this tab, you are on the “Add/Delete Users” screen.  The top part of the screen lists all the active users of the system and the bottom half of the screen lists all the inactive users of the system.  











In order to add a new user, go to the very bottom of this screen and select “ADD USER”.  























You will be sent to another “ADD USER” screen where you will be prompted for the User Name and Email Address.  You should always have a checkmark in the “Attach this user to all filing companies”.  Once you click on “ADD USER”, you will be sent back to the “MANAGE USER” tab and the system will have automatically generated an ID for this new user.  




You will need to look through the list for the new users name & ID.  The initial password is exactly the same as this ID.  You will then send an email notification to this individual attaching the new ID (and password) notifying them that they now have access to this system and that they should change their password during their initial access.  

They will gain access to (1) Granite State Insurance Company, (2) Illinois National Insurance Company, (3) New Hampshire Insurance Company, (4) National Union Fire Insurance Company, (5) Lexington Insurance Company, (6) American International Pacific Insurance Company & (7) American International South Insurance Company.  They always only access the 1st five (5) writing companies.  Numbers 6 & 7 will ultimately be deleted from this system. 






[bookmark: _GoBack]Whenever the situation arises when a PA is terminated, you must still keep the associated ID’s active for at least one year from the date of termination.  This is to allow them to process any subsequent activity on the inforce accounts.  These associated ID’s should be placed on the “Inactive” list after one year by clicking on the “Edit” function located along the right hand column in the same row as their name.  Once in the “Edit” screen, you should remove the checkmark next to the “Active” button thus rendering them “inactive” and unable to access the system.
Although these users are able to update their own passwords from time to time, this is also the screen where you can update their password should there be a problem:









The AIG PC individual responsible for this system also receives a daily report on the certificate activity each day.  This should be monitored occasionally for “unusual” activity.  Unusual activity could be an unusually large number of certificates process – perhaps over 100.  If this occurs, the AIG PC individual should contact the Program Manager responsible for this program and ask them to make an inquiry.  AIG currently pays $3.50 for each certificate.  The AIG PC individual will also receive a monthly accounting of the total months charges for these certificates from the NOR Billing Department.  Once again, this invoice should be reviewed for “unusual” activity.  Normally, the invoice totals between $150 - $250.  If it is significantly more than $250, then it should be reviewed in detail.  The abnormal entries should be noted and the responsible Program Managers should be contacted as to why the unusual activity.  Once AIG PC is satisfied with the amount, they will approve of the payment & email their approval to the AIG Accounting Department (A Programs LC programslc@aig.com) currently also cc’ing Brooke Davis (Shared Services) along with the invoice.

There is a Help Manual online to assist the users in navigating the system.  There is also an Administrators Help Manual which is very useful.



Finally – if all else fails contact:

CURRENT NOR CONTACT
Joan Kalvaitis
NOR MCInfo Support
NIC Technologies
4601 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 1160
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 841-6374
(703) 304-8640 cell
(703) 841-6370 fax
mcinfo@egov.com
Work Fax : (855) 584-9073
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Administrator System

Welcome to NOR Administrator

The source for exchange of electronic information between insurance comparies and government agencies on behalf of motor carrers.

. Enter Your Login Information

Login D lacm1172 4

Password

Submit

Forgot password? Click here to reset password.

“Copyright 1998 National Online Registries, Inc., @ subsidiary of NIC Inc. Al rights reserved.”

MCInfo Version 4.4 (2016/06/21)
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« AddDslet Users » Asign Users » st Users by Company
‘Add/Delete User (Active) | —
Login 1. User's Full Name Email Login Status Action

abiusr58846 ‘Amanda Brown amanda.brown@uilistowerswatson.com Active Edit

aciusr27608 Annette Czub annett.czub@chartisinsurance.com Active Edit

agius60802 Alex Gao alex.gao@willis.com Active Edit

alusr1716 Karl Price Karl_Price@KandKinsurance.com Active Edit

alusr1718 Lisa Wilson Inilson@alaskangeneral.com Active Edit

alusr1722 Inga Hall inga.hall@schinnerer.com Active Edit

alusr1726 Karen Gausman kgausman@nsa-mga.com Active Edit

alusr1819 Paul Boris paul boris@aig.com Active Edit

amiusr28978 Anita Marlow anita.marlow@aon.com Active Edit

amiusrS6106 Arthur McHugh amchugh@paragoninsgroup.com Active Edit

arius26347 Andrea Rumsey ‘andrea.rumsey@willis.com Active Edit

asiusr46984 Alex Sobezyk asobczyk@alterisus.com Active Edit

asiusrS6504 Angela Stevens Angela@charvest.com Active Edit

bdiusr56112 Bemie Deuster bdeuster@paragoninsgroup.com Active Edit

bfiusrS8844 Bemard Fuhrmann Bernard.Fuhrmann@willis.com Active Edit

briusr71962 Beckie Rodriguez. brodriguez@preferredau.com Active Edit

bwiusr48548. Brandi Waldrop nicole.waldrop@safehold.com Active Edit

Ceius66360 Christopher Cassano Ceassano@nipgroup.com Active Edit

chiusr18696 Cathy Harris charris@redwoodsgroup.com Active Edit

chiusr2043 cris himan crish@paulhanson.com Active Edit

chiusr33860 Cissy Heine heine@gorisc.com Active Edit

chiusr34199 Cissy Heine cissy-heine@amwins.com Active Edit

chiusr60614 Chloe Han resource.pro3@bandbprograms.com Active Edit

ckiusr26339 Charles Kincaid charles.kincaid@willistowerswatson.com Active Edit

colusr26322 Cindy Orlando cindy.orlando@wilis.com Active Edit

ddiusr18691 Denise Dunn ddunn@redwoodsgroup.com Active Edit

ddiusr58778 Deborah Dross Deborah.Dross@willis.com Active Edit M
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alusr2604 Allson Simpson alison.simpson@siegelagency.com In Active Edit
asiusr26325 Amethyste Spardel amethyste.spardel@uilis.com In Active Edit
atusrisssz Ara Terry aterry@redwoodsgroup.com In Active Edit
bfusr26320 Bridget Flynn bridget fynn@ils.com In Active Edit
chiusr1850 Collen Hoskstra chosstra@cisinsgroup.com In Active Edit
cmiusr10614 Carmen Miranda cmiranda@buschbach.com In Active Edit
cmius26536 Craig Murphy cmurphy@nipgroup.com In Active Edit
cruse13651 Cecle Roberts cedle.roberts@bisys.com In Active Edit
csivsr21591 Christen Smith csmith@nipgroup.com In Active Edit
25345 Derek Davidson derek.davidson@uills.com In Active Edit
ahisr10613 Denise Heyduk dheyduk@buschbach.com In Active Edit
dhivsrs1184 David Hatlem dhatiem@wisibinsurance.com In Active Edit
aniusrs293 Dave Walsh dave.walsh@maritimegeneral.com In Active Edit
Jiusr16984 Jeannie Coda coda@buschbach.com In Active Edit
hivsr26337) Jose Hemandez ose hemandez@vilis.com In Active Edit
Jusr13652 Jackie Loisele jackie loisalle@bisys.com In Active Edit
oiusr17954 Joanne Pratt pratt@edvardehallcom In Active Edit
joivsr20613 Joanne Pratt pratt@edvardehallcom In Active Edit
Wiusr26341 Kam Tbbetts i tibbetts @il com In Active Edit
Imiusr26336 Larry McDonel Tarry.mcdowellguils.com In Active Edit
Imiusr31341 Lisa Murphy lisa.murphy@aigcom In Active Edit
mhiusr26338 Megan Holbrook ‘megan holbrookgils.com In Active Edit
musr26348 Matt Sailor matt.sailor@uilis.com In Active Edit
musr28358 Matt Sailor matt.sailorguilis.com In Active Edit
msiusrs254 Melissa Souza melissa sousa@ills.com In Active Edit
mwiusr3284 Marca Willams ‘marcia@loggers-insurance.com In Active Edit
puiusi26318 Paula wedgeworth paula.wedgeworth@wils.com In Active Edit
rhiusr13653 Rebecca Burgos: rebecca.burgos@bisys.com In Active Edit
roius126317 Roni Gavigan roni gavigan@wilis.com In Active Edit
riusr12671 Rose Reece reece@gorisc.com In Active Edit
sciusr1861 susan Caudill susan.caudil@amwins.com In Active Edit
smiusr10331 Sandi McCabe ‘sandimecabe@aig.com In Active Edit
smiusr1862 Steve McCants stephen_mecants@aj.com In Active Edit
triusrsE770 “Thomas Roppelt “Thomas.Roppel@wils.com In Active Edit
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